

No. 17-646

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERANCE MARTEZ GAMBLE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF SENATOR ORRIN HATCH AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL E. STEWART
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Extensive Federalization of Criminal Law Has Undermined the Rationale for the Dual Sovereignty Doctrine. 5

 A. The Historical Division Between State and Federal Crime Has Almost Entirely Eroded Over the Past Sixty Years..... 8

 B. The Scope of Federal Criminal Law Has Become Practically Unknowable and Substantially Overlaps with State Criminal Law..... 14

 C. The Expanding Scope of Federal Criminal Law Has Vitiating Federalism Protections Formerly Inherent In the Dual Sovereignty Doctrine. 25

 D. The Federalization of Crime Undermines the Practical Rationale for the Dual Sovereignty Doctrine. 29

II. The Dual Sovereignty Doctrine Complicates Legislators' Task When Fixing Criminal Punishments.....	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959)	6, 25, 31
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	30
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. 410 (1847).....	8
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	29
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	25
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998)	3
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	29
<i>United States v. All Assets of G.P.S. Automotive Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Angleton</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 696 (S.D. Tex. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 314 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D. Va. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 3 F. App'x 166 (4th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 982 F.2d 199 (6th Cir. 1993).....	16

<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 641 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>United States v. Hickman</i> , 179 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922)	11, 27
<i>United States v. Rrapi</i> , 175 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 236 F. App'x 835 (3d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 136 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Wall</i> , 92 F.3d 1444 (6th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V	5
U.S. Const. amend. XVIII	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 6.....	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	8
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3, cl. 2	8
18 U.S.C. § 247	23
18 U.S.C. § 249	23
18 U.S.C. § 1958(a).....	24

18 U.S.C. § 2119	22
National Prohibition Act, Pub. L. No. 66-66, 41 Stat. 305 (1919).....	10-11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Ass'n Task Force on the Federalization of Criminal Law, <i>The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> (1998), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminaljustice/Federalization_of_Criminal_Law.authcheckdam.pdf .	13, 14
John S. Baker, Jr., Federalist Society for Law and Public Policy Studies, <i>Measuring the Explosive Growth of Federal Crime Legislation</i> (May 2004), https://fedsoc-cms-public.s3.amazonaws.com/update/pdf/BNvfVKmeVXx9uulnQbIvKotdpzytrAliLKLilhax.pdf	15
John S. Baker, Jr., <i>Revisiting the Explosive Growth of Federal Crimes</i> , Heritage Foundation Legal Memorandum (June 16, 2008), http://s3.amazonaws.com/thf_media/2008/pdf/lm26.pdf	13, 15
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Federalism and the Politics of Sentencing</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1276 (2005)	22
Sara Sun Beale, <i>Federalizing Hate Crimes: Symbolic Politics, Expressive Law, or Tool for Criminal Enforcement?</i> , 80 B.U. L. Rev. 1227 (2000)	23-24

Sara Sun Beale, <i>Too Many and Yet Too Few: New Principles to Define the Proper Limits for Federal Criminal Jurisdiction</i> , 46 Hastings L.J. 979 (1995).....	14
Sara Sun Beale, <i>The Many Faces of Overcriminalization: From Morals and Mattress Tags to Overfederalization</i> , 54 Am. U. L. Rev. 747 (2005)	13
Daniel A. Braun, <i>Praying to False Sovereigns: The Rule Permitting Successive Prosecutions in the Age of Cooperative Federalism</i> , 20 Am. J. Crim. L. 1 (1992).....	9, 10, 27
Kathleen F. Brickey, <i>Criminal Mischief: The Federalization of American Criminal Law</i> , 46 Hastings L.J. 1135 (1995).....	13
Guido Calabresi, <i>Federal and State Courts: Restoring A Workable Balance</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1293 (2003)	16
Stephen Chippendale, <i>More Harm Than Good: Assessing Federalization of Criminal Law</i> , 79 Minn. L. Rev. 455 (1994)	9
Steven D. Clymer, <i>Unequal Justice: The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> , 70 S. Cal. L. Rev. 643 (1997)	19, 20
Susan A. Ehrlich, <i>The Increasing Federalization of Crime</i> , 32 Ariz. St. L.J. 825 (2000)	10, 20

Federal Courts Study Committee, Judicial Conference of the United States, <i>Report of the Federal Courts Study Committee</i> (1990), https://www.fjc.gov/sites/default/files/2012/RepFCSC.pdf	21
Federal Judicial Center, Caseloads: Criminal Cases, 1870-2017, https://www.fjc.gov/history/courts/caseloads-criminal-cases-1870-2017 (last accessed Sept. 10, 2018)	18
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	3
Gary Fields & John R. Emshwiller, <i>Many Failed Efforts to Count Nation's Federal Criminal Laws</i> , Wall St. J. (July 23, 2011), https://on.wsj.com/2oKFAiM	14
Daniel J. Freed & Marc Miller, <i>Sentencing in the States</i> , 6 Fed. Sent. R. 122, 1993 WL 613745 (Vera Inst. Just.) (Nov. 1, 1993)	3
Sandra Guerra, <i>The Myth of Dual Sovereignty: Multijurisdictional Drug Law Enforcement and Double Jeopardy</i> , 73 N.C. L. Rev. 1159 (1995)	10, 28, 30
Dominic T. Holzhaus, <i>Double Jeopardy and Incremental Culpability: A Unitary Alternative to the Dual Sovereignty Doctrine</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 1697 (1986)	26
John C. Jeffries, Jr. & John Gleeson, <i>The Federalization of Organized Crime: Advantages of Federal Prosecution</i> , 46 Hastings L.J. 1095 (1995)	7, 19

1 Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2015)	12, 21
Frederick M. Lawrence, <i>The Evolving Federal Role in Bias Crime Law Enforcement and the Hate Crimes Prevention Act of 2007</i> , 19 <i>Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 251 (2008)	23
Laurie L. Levenson, <i>The Future of State and Federal Civil Rights Prosecutions: The Lessons of the Rodney King Trial</i> , 41 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 509 (1994)	19
Erik Luna, <i>The Overcriminalization Phenom-enon</i> , 54 <i>Am. U. L. Rev.</i> 703 (2005)	22
Thomas J. Maroney, <i>Fifty Years of Federalization of Criminal Law: Sounding the Alarm or “Crying Wolf?”</i> , 50 <i>Syracuse L. Rev.</i> 1317 (2000)	12
Edwin Meese III, <i>Big Brother on the Beat: The Expanding Federalization of Crime</i> , 1 <i>Tex. Rev. L. & Pol.</i> 1 (1997)	19, 29
Mary C. Michenfelder, Note, <i>The Federal Carjacking Statute: To Be or Not to Be? An Analysis of the Propriety of 18 U.S.C. § 2119</i> , 39 <i>St. Louis U. L.J.</i> 1009 (1995)	22
David Bryan Owsley, <i>Accepting the Dual Sovereignty Exception to Double Jeopardy: A Hard Case Study</i> , 81 <i>Wash. U. L.Q.</i> 765 (2003)	24, 25

David E. Patton, <i>Guns, Crime Control, and a Systemic Approach to Federal Sentencing</i> , 32 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1427 (2011).....	21
Daniel C. Richman, “ <i>Project Exile</i> ” and the Allocation of Federal Law Enforcement Authority, 43 <i>Ariz. L. Rev.</i> 369 (2001).....	21, 22
Michael A. Simons, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion & Prosecution Guidelines: A Case Study in Controlling Federalization</i> , 75 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 893 (2000)	11
George C. Thomas III, <i>Islands in the Stream of History: An Institutional Archeology of Dual Sovereignty</i> , 1 <i>Ohio St. J. Crim. L.</i> 345 (2003)	9-10
Scott Wallace, <i>Creative Coalitions: New Brakes on Congress’s Drive to Federalize Crime</i> , 11 <i>Fed. Sent’g Rep.</i> 3, 1998 WL 1113332 (Vera Inst. Just.) (Dec. 1, 1998)	23
